

RECEIVED

05-20-2016

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

Case No. 2015AP2328-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

SHAUN M. SANDERS,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND
ORDER DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF ENTERED IN
THE WAUKESHA COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE
HONORABLE JENNIFER R. DOROW AND THE
HONORABLE LEE S. DREYFUS, JR., PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Attorney General

SARAH L. BURGUNDY
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1071646

Attorneys for Plaintiff-
Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 261-8118
burgundysl@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	2
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
ARGUMENT	9
I. Counsel was not ineffective for failing to seek pretrial dismissal of count one on jurisdictional grounds because there is no jurisdictional bar to prosecuting someone based on conduct committed before age ten.	9
A. To succeed on his claim, Sanders must demonstrate that his counsel’s performance was deficient and that that deficiency was prejudicial.	9
B. Counsel was not deficient because there is no legal basis to conclude that the circuit court lacked jurisdiction to try Sanders based on acts he committed before age ten.	10

C.	Sanders cannot demonstrate prejudice because the testimony would have been admitted as other-act evidence.	14
II.	The jury instructions and verdict form on the incest count were complete and proper; hence, counsel was not ineffective for failing to challenge them.....	17
A.	Jury unanimity on a particular means of committing a crime is not required when multiple acts are charged as a continuing offense.	17
B.	The prosecutor had discretion to premise the incest charge on the continuing course of Sanders' abuse of H.S. between September 2008 and September 2012.	19
C.	Because the prosecutor properly charged Sanders with a single count of incest based on the same continuing course of conduct alleged in count two, the jury did not have to agree on a single act forming the basis for the incest charge.	21
	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Cesar G.</i> , 2004 WI 61, 272 Wis. 2d 22, 682 N.W.2d 1.....	16
<i>In re Stephen T.</i> , 2002 WI App 3, 250 Wis. 2d 26, 643 N.W.2d 151.....	13
<i>King v. King</i> , 224 Wis. 2d 235, 590 N.W.2d 480 (1999).....	16
<i>State ex rel. Koopman v. Cty. Court Branch No. 1</i> , 38 Wis. 2d 492, 157 N.W.2d 623 (1968).....	11
<i>State v. Annala</i> , 168 Wis. 2d 453, 484 N.W.2d 138 (1992).....	11
<i>State v. Becker</i> , 74 Wis. 2d 675, 247 N.W.2d 495 (1976).....	11
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 153 Wis. 2d 121, 449 N.W.2d 845 (1990).....	10
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2001 WI 52, 243 Wis. 2d 365, 627 N.W.2d 455.....	18, 19

	Page
<i>State v. Lomagro</i> , 113 Wis. 2d 582, 335 N.W.2d 583 (1983).....	18, 19, 20
<i>State v. Marcum</i> , 166 Wis. 2d 908, 480 N.W.2d 545 (Ct. App. 1992).....	23, 24
<i>State v. McGowan</i> , 2006 WI App 80, 291 Wis. 2d 212, 715 N.W.2d 631.....	16
<i>State v. McMahan</i> , 186 Wis. 2d 68, 519 N.W.2d 621 (Ct. App. 1994).....	13
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 768, 576 N.W.2d 30 (1998).....	15
<i>State v. Toliver</i> , 187 Wis. 2d 346, 523 N.W.2d 113 (Ct. App. 1994).....	9, 13
<i>State v. Westmoreland</i> , 2008 WI App 15, 307 Wis. 2d 429, 744 N.W.2d 919.....	9
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	9, 10, 14

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 809.23(3)(b)..... 24

Wis. Stat. § 904.03 15

Wis. Stat. § 938.12(1) 10, 12

Wis. Stat. § 938.13(12) 12

Wis. Stat. § 938.21(1) 11

Wis. Stat. § 948.025 19

Other Authorities

Wis. JI-Criminal 515 (2012)21

Wis. JI-Criminal 2130 (2008)22
